
AGENDA FOR

RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 
MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Ramsbottom, Tottington and North 
Manor Township Forum

Councillors : I Bevan, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther 
(Chair), R Hodkinson, K Hussain, G Keeley, Schofield and 
Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Ramsbottom, Tottington 
and North Manor Township Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2017

Place: Tottington Methodist Church, Market Street, Tottington

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:

The Agenda is attached.

Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for 
those without access to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and also on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Agendas, Minutes and Forward Plan.

Public Document Pack

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by 
contacting Democratic Services on 0161 253 5133.



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Township Forum are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 9 - 10)

5  BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/2018  

A presentation will be given at the meeting.

6  PERSONA - STAKEHOLDER FORUM  

A presentation will be given at the meeting.

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Members of the public present are invited to ask questions or raise issues 
of concern relating to the provision of local services.

8  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of circumstances the Chair agrees 
may be considered as a matter of urgency.

9  FUNDING REPORT UPDATE - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 11 - 18)

The funding report is attached for information.



This page is intentionally left blank



151

Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 
TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2016

Present: Councillor D Gunther (in the Chair)
Councillors J Daly, I Gartside, R Hodkinson, K Hussain and 
Y Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Mr Alistair Waddell – Greenmount Village Community Group

Public Attendance:  24 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor I Bevan and Councillor Schofield

RTNM.251 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTNM.252 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the last meeting be approved subject to the 
following change:

RTNM.111 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN FORUM

Mr Waddell asked what was happening with the 20mph scheme in Summerseat 
not Greenmount.

RTNM.253 MATTERS ARISING 

Mr Waddell referred to the question that he had raised at the last meeting 
regarding the water that was always present on Turton Road close to the Affetside 
junction. He explained that the situation was still the same with the water on the 
road and that it should be fixed before winter and it started to freeze. Mr Waddell 
asked whether any response had been given from council officers in relation to the 
issue.

It was reported that the issue had been reported to officers within the relevant 
department but a response had not yet been received.

Councillor Wright stated that this was not acceptable and asked that a response 
be sought from the relevant officer as soon as possible.
  

RTNM.254 CCG - FUTURE URGENT CARE PROVISION 

Dr Cathy Fines and David Latham from Bury CCG attended the meeting to report 
on the consultation that was currently being undertaken in relation to how urgent 
care was provided across the borough.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

152

Urgent Care Services were described as those that are designed to assist patients 
with an illness or injury that does not appear to be an emergency, but is 
considered too urgent to wait for routine care

It was explained that there were a number of different options open to Bury 
residents from A & E to Out of Hours GP services and walk in Centres.

It was felt that there was currently a lot of duplication in services across the Bury 
area and patients were unsure of where to go to receive treatment. The Urgent 
Care System today has evolved over a number of years.  Many patients attending 
A&E who are considered to have a primary care level of need. (National and Local 
issue)
Walk-In Centre attendances are recurrently reducing.
Current System pressures Nationally and Locally

A number of meetings had been held with stakeholders and other groups to 
review what the current offer was and to discuss how this could be updated to 
provide a better service to residents.

The vision was explained :

To realise an Integrated Urgent Care System with better connecting health and 
social care services which delivers the following principles:
 

• Delivers the best possible outcomes for the patients of Bury.
• Promotes self- care for patients where appropriate.
• Builds on NHS 111 as a single point of access.
• Reduce duplication and confusion for patients. 
• Develops the concept of the clinical hub for Bury as described in recent 

guidance.

It was explained that patients would always be advised to telephone the NHS111 
number in all instances except where an A & E visit was required. The 111 number 
gives access to appropriate advice and referral if necessary to one to one 
treatment.

It was also explained that the CCG would be looking to provide new services which 
would further extend the offer available to patients. These included:-

Vulnerable Patient Service
A & E Front End Model
Wound Care Service
Ambulatory Care

It was explained that Bury already provided GP extended working hours and 
additional GP appointments. Children aged 0 -12 were offered urgent 
appointments on the same day and there was an enhanced level of support elderly 
and frail patients.

Statistics had been reviewed from the patients attending the two walk in centres 
in Bury and it was reported that 41% had received self care advice, 29% were non 
Bury residents, 17% had received wound care and 4% had been directed to A & E. 

Page 2



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

153

It was also explained that where walk in centre provision had been removed up to 
25% of attendees had not presented elsewhere.

The consultation was running for 8 weeks and those present were asked to take 
part in the consultation which could be accessed online, via telephone or through 
the post.

Questions and comments were invited and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Gunther asked how a patient could assess whether something 
was urgent or not.

It was explained that a telephone call the NHS111 number would help to assess 
the situation and allow for further advice to be given or an appointment to be 
made. If something seemed seriously wrong though the patient should telephone 
999 or present at A & E.

 Mr Booth stated that he was aware that the NHS would be closing some 
pharmacies to save money.

It was stated that this was not something that the CCG were aware of.

 Mr Booth referred to the Moorgate NHS building and the site in Radcliffe and 
asked whether they were owned by the NHS and if the walk in centre were 
not at the Moorgate site then more people would attend A & E at Fairfield.

It was explained that the buildings were NHS facilities and would always be used 
as such. There would be more on offer to patients with regards to services 
available which would lead to fewer attendances at A & E.

 Mr Booth stated that he had been told that the A & E provision at Fairfield 
Hospital would be closed in the future and asked where Bury residents 
would go in an emergency if this was the case.

David reported that he was not aware of the A & E provision at Fairfield Hospital 
being closed.

 Councillor Wright asked if other GM towns had walk in centres.

It was reported that it was not a requirement to provide walk in centre facilities. 
Middleton was the only town in Greater Manchester other than Bury that had walk 
in centre facilities.

 Councillor Wright asked whether Bury CCG had learned from neighbouring 
CCGs with regard to what works well.

It was explained that Bury CCG worked closely and met regularly with other GM 
CCGs.

 Dr Falmai Binns asked how the 111 triage would work.

Page 3



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

154

Dr Fines explained that there would be a range of social and health care 
professionals available to offer advice and book appointments if necessary which 
could be on the same day as the call if required.

 Councillor Hussain explained that diabetes and ischemic heart disease were 
common diseases amongst the Asian population. He explained that if a 
person were experiencing an ATI they may not have any pain and would 
have little time to make a decision on what to do. He asked what would 
happen in a case such as this.

Dr Fines explained that GPs should provide individual patient care plans to their 
patients which would explain what to do in these situations.

 Councillor Gartside stated that he had been informed that the two walk in 
centres would be replaced by six hubs and asked if this was correct.

It was explained that wound care would be located at six locations alongside other 
community services such as district nurses and some children’s services. Urgent 
care would not be provided at these sites. It was always recommended to 
telephone 111 to be directed to the most appropriate provision.

 Councillor Gunther asked if a patient telephoned 11 and was given a GP 
appointment would that be with a different GP than their own.

It was explained that that would be the case but any treatment given would be 
directed back to the patients’ own GP.

 A member of the public asked whether a patient’s records would be able to 
be accessed by the on call GP.

Dr Fines explained that due to the shared access across all GP practices it would 
be possible for all Doctors to access any patient’s records with their consent.

It was agreed:

That Dr Fines and David Latham be thanked for their presentation.

RTNM.255 TRANSPORT FOR GREATER MANCHESTER 

Nick Roberts and Sam Tysoe from Greater Manchester Passenger Transport 
Authority attended the meeting to answer questions in relation to public transport 
services across Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor.

It was explained that GMPTE were aware of a number of issues in relation to 
various services across the three wards. GMPTE were only able to advise on 
service provision that they subsidised but they were able to speak with operators 
about issues that were raised. The majority of services across Greater Manchester 
were run commercially in a for profit capacity. These services were not within the 
remit of GMPTE.

Page 4



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

155

 Mr Booth reported that the 481 service had been removed, the 472 and 474 
services had been changed to 15 minute intervals, the 477 had been 
renamed the 478 and had been significantly reduced and the 483 had been 
removed.

Sam Tysoe explained that where a peak journey carries so few passengers that it 
can’t be justified the operators will consider reducing or removing a service. 
GMPTE will then decide whether to put the service out to tender and subsidise the 
journey. Sometimes this
[...]
rs had to consider patronage and provide their 
services when required. These high patronage journeys were sometimes the 
difference between profit and loss.

Page 5



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

156

 A resident explained that the 472 and 474 service used to run every 15 
minutes during the day and into the evening. The evening service had been 
reduced to an hourly service which he felt wasn’t sufficient.

It was explained that this route had been subsidised previously but was now run 
commercially. It was stated though that GMPTE would not subsidise a service 
which run more frequently than an hour.

Nick Roberts explained to those present what the Local Link service was and how 
it was operated. It was explained that it was a demand responsive service where 
the passenger would phone the service to book a journey or request it on line. The 
service was available to everybody and was priced similarly to regular bus 
journeys. It was explained that this service could bridge transport gaps. It was 
explained that the service was not timetabled and was not immediate upon 
request like a taxi. It could also have a number of drop offs and pick ups along the 
journey.

Nick and Sam were thanked for their attendance and invited to attend the next 
meeting of the forum which was scheduled for 10 January 2017 to give an update.

RTNM.256 BURY DIRECTORY 

Charli Headley from the Social Development Team at Bury Council attended the 
meeting to update those present on the Bury Directory. It was explained that the 
Directory was an online one stop information point that brings together a wide 
range of resources and holds many directories in one place.

Contents of the site could be shared on social media and was completely 
optimised for smart phones and tablets. There were drop down sections and a 
scrolling banner with information. There were apps to services such as living aid 
equipment, self care and dementia friendly businesses.

To be included on the directory, pages must answer ‘yes’ to one of the following 
questions:-

 Is it a legal requirement?
 Is it a specialist service or provision?
 Does it support the local health and wellbeing, self care or prevention 

agendas?
 Does it support Bury Council’s Corporate Debt Strategy? 

It was explained that statistics were showing that hits to the directory were 
increasing with a projected forecast of 111,160 hits in 2016/2017.

It was explained that the next steps were going to be dedicated to support 
neighbourhoods and would include NHS Choices, consultation groups and You 
Tube ‘how to’ videos.

Community groups were welcome to join the directory and events being carried 
out locally could be promoted. 

Page 6



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

157

Charli stated that if anybody wanted to be included on the site, they could do this 
by contacting her or her colleagues within the Social Development Team.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:-

 Councillor Gartsdide asked if it was possible to see where the people 
accessing the directory were located.

It was reported that this information could be provided and would be reported 
back to the Forum.

Councillor Wright asked whether charities could be included.

It was explained that local charities were encouraged to join the site.

It was agreed:

That Charli be thanked for her presentation.

RTNM.257 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions or make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Mr Booth referred to the lack of lighting at Peel Tower and asked what was 
happening with it.

It was explained that the whole of the lighting system at the tower was completely 
saturated and needed a full overhaul.

 Mr Booth also asked what was happening with the water being reinstated in 
the Urn in Ramsbottom.

Councillor Hodkinson explained that there had been issues with the pump and 
initial assessments looked like it would be too costly to repair. Some further 
assessments had been carried out and it looked like a solution which was 
affordable had been found. There was still some work to be carried out in relation 
to the filter and arrangements had to be agreed for maintenance and regular 
checks.

As it was late on in the year the Urn would usually be switched off for winter 
around this time but he was confident that it would be running in spring 2017.

 Mr Booth referred to some tarmac work that had been undertaken on the 
pavement adjacent to Nuttall Park and asked why this had been carried out 
when there were so many potholes in need of repair.

 Dr Binns referred to the engineering work that had been carried out on 
Bridge Street in Ramsbottom and stated that the yellow lines on the street 
looked very messy. She asked that this be investigated with a view to 
putting it right.

Page 7



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 13 September 2016

158

 Dr Binns also referred to the issue of HGVs using Bridge Street which had 
been raised at previous meetings of the Forum. She explained that ex 
Councillor Luise Fitzwalter had been in discussions with the Council about 
this issue and asked whether anything had been resolved.

Dave Thomas stated that he would chase this up with the relevant officer.

 Mr Booth referred to the library review which had been discussed at the 
previous Township Forum and asked that those involved have a look at 
what is being provided at libraries in Southport and Conway as they were 
providing an excellent service.

 A resident of Walshaw asked if parking enforcement could be carried 
outside the off licence on Bank Street in Walshaw as there were always 
vehicles parked there.

 A resident referred to the Spatial Framework item that had been discussed 
at the last forum and asked whether this would be coming back to the 
Forum.

Councillor Gartside explained the timescale of the consultation and suggested that 
the January Meeting of the Forum would most likely be the most appropriate 
meeting for the report to be discussed.

RTNM.258 TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT 

The forum received the most up to date funding report for information.

RTNM.259 NEXT MEETING 

It was reported that the next meeting of the Township Forum would be held on 10 
January 2017 at 7pm at Tottington Methodist Church.

RTNM.260 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

COUNCILLOR D GUNTHER
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.30 pm)

Page 8



Page 1 

Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor Township Forum: 
Issues raised 13th September 2016

Raised by Item Raised at Open Forum Action by Action

1 Mr Waddell Explained that there had, over the 
past few months, constantly been 
water on Turton Road just past the 
Affetside trn off near to the Junction 
at the India Gate and he stated that 
this needed to be fixed before winter.

Township 
Coordinator

Investigations have concluded that the issue is one of 
surface water run-off from the adjacent fields onto 
Watling Street and that there is no suggestion that this 
is anything other than a natural occurrence.

In normal circumstances Bury Council would not 
intervene in such matters, however on this occasion, 
ditching works will be carried out to alleviate the 
problem.

Mr Waddell has confirmed that work is underway and an 
enhancement is being made to the kerbside.

2 Mr Booth Referred to the lack of lighting at 
Peel Tower and asked what was 
happening with it.

Forum Chair It was explained that the whole of the lighting system at 
the tower was completely saturated and needed a full 
overhaul.

3 Mr Booth. Asked what was happening with the 
water being reinstated in the Urn in 
Ramsbottom

Cllr Hodkinson Cllr Hodkinson explained that there had been issues 
with the pump and initial assessments looked like it 
would be too costly to repair. Some further assessments 
had been carried out and it looked like a solution which 
was affordable had been found. There was still some 
work to be carried out in relation to the filter and 
arrangements had to be agreed for maintenance and 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Page 2 

regular checks.

As it was late on in the year the Urn would usually be 
switched off for winter around this time but he was 
confident that it would be running in spring 2017.

5 Dr Binns Referred to the engineering work 
that had been carried out on Bridge 
Street in Ramsbottom and stated 
that the yellow lines on the street 
looked very messy. She asked that 
this be investigated with a view to 
putting it right.

Township 
Coordinator

Request submitted for review of lines on Bridge Street. 

6 Dr Binns Referred to the issue of HGVs using 
Bridge Street which had been raised 
at previous meetings of the Forum. 
She explained that ex Councillor 
Luise Fitzwalter had been in 
discussions with the Council about 
this issue and asked whether 
anything had been resolved.

Township 
Coordinator

Discussions had taken place between Luise Fitzwalter 
and David Fowler, Assistant Director Localities. It was 
agreed that the route taken by the HGV’s is necessary 
due to two large companies being based in the area.  

7 Resident A resident of Walshaw asked if 
parking enforcement could be carried 
out near the off licence on Bank 
Street in Walshaw as there were 
always vehicles parked there.

Township 
Coordinator

This issue needs to be reported into the Customer 
Contact Number for Bury Council in the first instance.

David Thomas (Township Co-ordinator) 
14th September 2016

P
age 10



Bury Council Township Forum Report

The Council has allocated £8,000 to each Township Forum to be allocated through a sub group of the Township forum four 
times a year in June/July, September, January and March. A maximum of £500 individual grant is available for formally 
constituted organisations from a Township.    

Additionally, a boro

Minutes of the meeting


293

Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 
TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 10 January 2017

Present: Councillor D Gunther (in the Chair)
Councillors I Bevan, J Daly, I Gartside, R Hodkinson, 
Schofield and Y Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Mr A Waddell – Greenmount Residents’ Association

Public Attendance: 27 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor G Keeley

RTNM.441 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in anything relating to education in 
Bury as his wife was employed at a Bury school.

RTNM.442 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

RTNM.443 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

RTNM.444 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/2018 

Councillor Rishi Shori, the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive Mike Owen 
attended the meeting to consult with those present on the budget options for the 
coming three years.

It was explained that the main objectives were to lead, shape and maintain a 
prosperous Bury that was fit for the future.

Councillor Shori reported that Bury was a popular place to live and the town 
centre was the third most popular in Greater Manchester after the Trafford Centre 
and Manchester City Centre.

Bury Council was the biggest employer and provider of services in the town with a 
£448 million turnover.

Mike Owen set out where the Council’s money came from and explained that there 
had been a reduction of £65 million in Government funding since 2010 with a 
further £32 million to be cut up to 2020.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

294

It was explained that if Bury had been funded per head to the same level 
nationally it would have an extra £9 million and if it had been funded per head to 
the same level as Greater Manchester it would have £18 million extra.

How the Council spent its money was set out:-

• Adult Social Care £46.8 million
• Looked after Children £10.6 million
• Waste Disposal £12.5 million
• Highways £6.4 million
• Refuse Collection £4.0 million
• Libraries £2.4 million
• Parks & Open Spaces £2.2 million
• Sports & Leisure £1.2 million

It was also explained that there were other demands such as the population living 
longer but needing added support in later life.

There were unknown variables to consider such as inflation, rises in energy prices 
and other levies.

The Council were constantly looking for efficiency savings and were planning to 
transform services across the three Council Departments:-

Resource and Regulation – Proposed cut of £7m
Children, Young People and Culture – Proposed cut of £7.7m
Communities and Wellbeing – Proposed cut of £17.7m

It was explained that for Resource and Regulation there would be more 
collaborative working with other organisations and providers, further income 
generation, investment in the highways network to improve the network and 
reduce the repair bill, joint enforcement, further treasury management in relation 
to property investment and back office service reconfiguration

For Children and Young People there will be optimisation of external funding, 
development of the Early Years Provision, and development of the fostering and 
looked after children service, service reviews, a management restructure and 
changes to school funding regime.

Communities and Wellbeing were focussing on bringing together health and social 
care services with joint commissioning, review of operational services, review of 
leisure and wellbeing services, review of the organisational structure and transport 
arrangements.

It was explained that the Council will still have to deliver statutory services but 
would also want to have aspirations to tackle inequalities and support life chances.

It was also explained that the Council could not raise the Council Tax by more 
than 2% and the Social Care Precept by more than 3%.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

295

 Mr Waddell referred to the dividend from Manchester Airport and asked 
where this was factored in.

It was explained that this was included in the investment income.

 Ian Henderson referred to the Early Years reconfiguration and the £1million 
saving stated and asked whether chief officer salaries had been reviewed 
and options in changing final salary pensions.

It was reported that there had been a lot of work done in relation to the 
management structure over the past 5 years. The council had reduced the number 
of directors as well as chief officers and managers. It was also explained that the 
pension scheme was a national scheme that the Council could not review by itself.

 A member of the public asked whether the Council could use its reserves to 
help balance the budget.

It was explained that Council reserves were there to help out in extreme situations 
and once they were used they were gone. The Council could use its reserves but 
wouldn’t want to.

 Dr Binns referred to changes in services and how this affected local 
communities and asked that consultation be carried out locally with regards 
to changes and reduction in services provided. 

It was explained that one of the ways that the Council was changing how it 
worked was by joining with other organisations and providers to work in 
Neighbourhood Management Teams. They would be working locally with residents 
and other groups to provide services and to support community working.

 Phillippa McIntyre asked whether support would be available to 
communities that were willing to take some responsibility for their own 
areas such as leaf collecting, litter picking and grass cutting.

It was explained that the neighbourhood teams would help with this and would 
support communities as much as possible whether it was removing collected 
waste or providing equipment.

 Ian Henderson referred to high costs in relation to managing individual drug 
and alcohol cases and whether this work could be carried out more 
effectively.

It was explained that this was one area where partnership working was being used 
as well as prevention initiatives to reduce these types of cases.

It was reported that comments and suggestions could be submitted in the 
following ways:-

• Submitting feedback online at www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720 
• Emailing at Budget201720@bury.gov.uk 
• Writing to: Budget201720, Bury Council, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 OSW

http://www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720
mailto:Budget201720@bury.gov.uk


Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

296

• Telephoning: 0161 253 5696
• Completing a Township Forum Exit Survey 

It was agreed:

That Councillor Shori and Mike Owen be thanked for their presentation.

RTNM.445 PERSONA - STAKEHOLDER FORUM 

Kat Sowden, MD of Persona attended the meeting to explain the work of Persona 
and to ask for local residents to get involved in the way that Persona provides its 
services.

It was explained that Persona was a local authority trading company providing 
social care to older people and adults with learning disabilities.

It was explained that Persona operates across a range of community settings 
including day and residential care centres.

Persona’s Purpose was explained:-

Quality - Delivering high quality services. 
Involvement - Working with local communities and key partners to think creatively 
and innovatively.
Listening - Listening to what people have got to say about us and learning. 
Responsive – Responding to the needs of local communities.
Communication – Keeping in touch with all our partners and communities

Kat explained that most people will have an interest in social care at some point in 
their lives whether it is through a friend or relative or for themselves.

It was reported that Persona currently have an employee’s forum where 
employees could raise any issues and make suggestions in relation to the services 
provided and the way that future services could be provided. It was now hoped 
that a Stakeholders Forum could be established to allow for current service users 
and future service users to have an input in service provision.

It was explained that here will be several ways for members to get involved in the 
stakeholder forum and Persona want to hear from a people who have a passion for 
making a difference:-

Face-to-Face: meetings, workshops, events, mystery shopping
Virtual: Face book, twitter, you tube, LinkedIn 
Informal: Email, surveys, telephone surveys

If anybody required more information they could contact Persona the following 
ways:-

 Telephone on 0161 253 6000
 Website at www.personasupport.org 
 Email at info@personasupport.org  

http://www.personasupport.org/
mailto:info@personasupport.org


Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

297

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Gunther stated that it was good to ask people what they would 
like to be provided but asked whether further services could be afforded.

Kat explained that it may not be about costs, it could be something simple as a 
trip to the market instead of being at a day centre. It was also explained that 
Persona also provided services that people could purchase and not just 
commissioned services.

 Councillor Bevan asked whether Persona would be providing domiciliary 
care in the future.

It was explained that this was not something that was being considered.

It was agreed:

That Kat be thanked for the presentation.

RTNM.446 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 Dr Binns explained that there had been a reduced service in relation to 
clearing fallen leaves in Holcombe Village and the situation was becoming 
dangerous in certain areas of the village.

She asked whether it would be possible to hold a site visit to discuss the 
situation and possible options.

 A member of the public explained that there had been a long standing issue 
of a blocked culvert under Harwood Road which caused major problems 
when it rained. It was asked whether anything could be done to help fix the 
problem.

Councillor Wright explained that a lot of investigation work had been carried out in 
relation to this issue but the solution had not been found.

 A member of the public reported that the two car parks behind the shops in 
Tottington Village were full of litter towards the rear of them. The Council 
would not clear it as it was private land and the shops or brewery weren’t 
interested either. It was asked what could be done to help get the rubbish 
removed?

Councillor Wright suggested a request for local residents to help with a clean up 
day and possible posters asking people not to drop litter.

It was also suggested that the pub’s licensing responsibilities be looked into and 
whether there were any requirements to clear the car park of litter.

 Ian Henderson reported that the litter bin outside the Co Op in Tottington 
Village had a broken door on the front which kept swinging open. There had 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

298

been a number of temporary fixes made to it but it was still broken. It was 
asked whether this could be fixed properly by the Council.

 A member of the public referred to the bridge in Summerseat and asked if it 
was known when it would be rebuilt.

Councillor Gunther reported that there had been a public meeting which had also 
been attended by Mike Owen the Council’s Chief Executive. At the meeting it had 
been reported that there was the possibility of putting in a temporary Bailey 
Bridge. It was explained that when the bridge is rebuilt it would have to have a 
pedestrian walkway. This means that the land required may have to be 
compulsory purchased in order for this to happen. It was explained that the 
decision on compulsory purchase would be made at the end of January.

 Dr Binns asked whether anybody present could update the Forum on the 
prospect of West Pennine Moor becoming a site of special scientific interest. 
It was explained that if this was the case it would incorporate Holcombe 
Hill. As far a Dr Binns was aware there was currently a consultation being 
carried out but people weren’t aware of it. It was asked whether the 
consultation could be promoted in some way.

 Dr Binns also explained that there had been a large number of visitors to 
Holcombe in the recent months which was a good thing but the access road 
to the Front of Peel Tower needed repairing. Dr Binns asked whether this 
could be looked at.

RTNM.447 FUNDING REPORT UPDATE - FOR INFORMATION 

The funding report was attached to the agenda for information.

Councillor Bevan stated that there was still quite a large amount of funding 
available and asked that this be promoted to local organisations that would benefit 
from it.

It was agreed:

That the funding report be noted

COUNCILLOR D GUNTHER
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)


